

### LAWS

### OF THE

## **STATE OF MAINE**

### AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

### AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

### PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED AT THE

### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

### ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

408 CHAP. 288

"Shall the position of elected county treasurer in Penobscot County be abolished and replaced with a treasurer appointed by the county commissioners?"

The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion on this question.

This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at the election, provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act equals or exceeds 30% of the total votes for all candidates for Governor cast in the last gubernatorial election in that county. If, at any first election, the total number of votes cast for or against acceptance of this Act is less than 30% of the total votes for all candidates for Governor cast in that county in the last gubernatorial election, the county commissioners may call a 2nd election to be held within the time prescribed herein.

The result of the election shall be declared by the Penobscot County commissioners and due certificates filed with the Secretary of State.

Effective pending referendum.

### CHAPTER 288

#### H. P. 832 – L. D. 999

#### AN ACT to Establish Truck Volume Labeling for Certain Wood By-Products.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

10 MRSA § 2623-A is enacted to read:

§ 2623-A. Certain wood by-products

A carrier transporting loose sawdust or wood shavings for final delivery to a destination where they will be used in the production of agricultural commodities shall conspicuously label the volume capacity of the vehicle in cubic feet or cords. For the purposes of this section a cord means 128 cubic feet.

Any sale from a vehicle covered by this section shall be accompanied by a sales slip indicating the volume sold.

Effective September 18, 1981